

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

KYLE ALEXANDER, and)
DYLAN SYMINGTON,)
on behalf of themselves and all those)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

Case No. 14-CV-2159-KHV-JPO

v.)

BF LABS INC., a Wyoming corporation,)
doing business as BUTTERFLY LABS,)

Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
TEMPORARY RECEIVER ERIC JOHNSON’S MOTION TO STAY**

WOOD LAW FIRM, LLC

By /s/ Noah K. Wood

Noah K. Wood KS #23238

noah@woodlaw.com

Ari N. Rodopoulos USDC-KS #78455

ari@woodlaw.com

1100 Main Street, Suite 1800

Kansas City, MO 64105-5171

T: (816) 256-3582

F: (816) 337-4243

*Attorneys for Kyle Alexander and Dylan
Symington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

I. Nature of the Matter Before the Court 2

II. Statement of Facts3

III. Questions Presented8

IV. Argument8

 A. This Court’s original jurisdiction vested on April 4, 20148

 B. This Court’s original jurisdiction over this action, once vested, “cannot be ousted” by a subsequent FTC action or by an order from a sister federal court9

 C. The Temporary Receiver failed to meet his burden.....9

 1. The Temporary Receiver failed to establish the scope and breadth of the requested stay is “necessary.” 10

 2. The Temporary Receiver failed to establish the need for the requested stay “clearly outweighs” the disadvantages on others11

 D. The Temporary Receiver misapplies the doctrine of comity 14

 E. The FTC action threatens to interfere with this Court’s original jurisdiction and the integrity of this action..... 15

V. Request for Oral Argument 19

VI. Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 21

List of Exhibits22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of America, NA v. UMB Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 906, 914-915 (8th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185, 187-188 (8th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 792 F.Supp. 492, 496 (E.D. La. 1992).....	18
<i>FTC v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> 551 F.Supp.2d. 21, 32 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
<i>Gatch, Tennant & Co. v. Mobile & O.R.R.</i> , 59 F.2d 217 (S.D. Ala. 1932).....	4
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567, 570–571 (2004)	9
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 464 F.3d 1256, 1258-59 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Hospah Coal Co. v. Chaco Energy Co.</i> , 673 F.2d 1161, 1163 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 1007 (1982)	8, 9, 14
<i>In re Arabia</i> , 156 P.3d 652, 657-659 (Kan. 2007)	16
<i>In re Baldwin–United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328, 338 (2nd Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Johnson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2898076, *2 (D. Kan. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Kendall State Bank v. Archway Ins. Services, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3610125, *2 (D. Kan. 2011)	14
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092, 1100 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Liles v. Del Campo</i> , 350 F.3d 742, 747 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Mullan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. 537, 539, (1824)	9
<i>Nelson v. Nelson</i> , 205 P.3d 715, 719 (Kan. 2009)	2
<i>Orthmann v. Apple River Campground, Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 119, 121 (8th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Price v. Wolford</i> , 608 F.3d 698, 702 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Allen</i> , 2008 WL 2622872, *4 (D. Kan. 2008)	16
<i>U.S. v. Yielding</i> , 657 F.3d 722, 727 (8th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 660 F.2d 892, 894 (3rd Cir. 1981)	17
<i>USCOC of Greater Missouri, LLC v. County of Franklin, Mo.</i> , 636 F.3d 927, 932-933 (8th Cir. 2011)	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Moore, Federal Practice ¶ 66.05(2) (2d ed. 1974)4

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24 6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 42 4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 3 9
K.R.P.C. 3.3 16
